
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 9 March 2011 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Vic Ellery 

Councillor Excell 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Horne 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Scouler 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 27 January 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments (Pages 5 - 

38)  To consider Report 64/2011 which seeks agreement of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments. 
 



(iii) 

6.   Street Trading Re-designations (Pages 39 - 
68)  To consider Report 67/2011 concerning a request by the Town Centres 

Company and Brixham Town Council to change the designations of 
streets and car parks within three town centre areas of Torbay and 
within St. Marychurch. 
 
 

7.   Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay (Pages 69 - 
90)  To consider Report 65/2011 on an application for a Variation to a 

Premises Licence in respect of Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

9.   Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 91 - 
106)  To consider exempt Report 66/2011 on an application for a Personal 

Licence. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
M inut es  o f  the  L ic ens ing  Com mi t te e  

 

27 January 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Doggett, Excell, Hytche, Parrott, Pentney, Scouler and Stocks 
 

 

 
471. Apologies. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Horne, Manning and Thomas 
(J). 

 
472. Committee Membership. 
 

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Baldrey instead of Councillor Faulkner (A). 
 

473. Minutes. 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 December 2010 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
474. Street Trading Re-designations. 
 

Members considered Report 7/2011 which set out a request from the Town Centres 
Company and Brixham Town Council to change the designations of streets and car parks 
within the three town centre areas of Torbay and within St Marychurch.  The 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) advised the Committee that the areas 
proposed for re-designation were within the existing or proposed Business Improvement 
Districts (BID) and sought changes from Prohibited to Restricted Consent Areas. 
 

Resolved 
 
That a public notice be placed in the paper to advise the public 
that Torbay Council intends to change the street trading 
designation for those streets in Appendix 2 to Report 7/2011, 
from Part A of the Street Trading Schedule (Prohibited Streets) 
to a Part B (Consent Street – Council permission required to 
trade from the land). 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Licensing Committee 27/01/11 Licensing Committee 

 

 
 
 
475. Pavement Café Permit Application. 
 

The Committee considered the application for a Pavement Café Permit, full details of 
which are set out in Appendix 1 to these Minutes. 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1  
to the Minutes of the Licensing Committee  

held on 27 January 2011 
 

 

The Brixham Deli, 68a Fore Street, Brixham 
 
Decision maker: 
 
The Licensing Committee at its meeting held on 27 January 2011. 
 
Details of application: 
 
Application for a Pavement Café Permit, under the Highways Act 1980, for The Brixham Deli, 
68a Fore Street, Brixham, as set out in Report 8/2011. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 
Name Details Date of Representation 

 
Member of the Public Representation objecting to the 

Pavement Café Permit application 
in respect of The Brixham Deli, 68a 
Fore Street, Brixham as set out in 
Appendix 3 to Report 8/2011. 
 

29 October 2010 

Members of the Public 
(52 signatories) 

Representation objecting to the 
Pavement Café Permit application 
as set out in Appendix 3 to Report 
8/2011. 
 

Date unknown 

Police Representation advising that the 
Police have no objections to the 
Pavement Café Permit application 
as set out in Appendix 3 to Report 
8/2011. 
 

1 November 2010 

Brixham Town Council Representation setting out the 
minutes of the meeting of Brixham 
Town Council’s Planning 
Committee recommending refusal 
of the Pavement Café Permit 
application as set out in Appendix 
3 to Report 8/2011. 
 

22 November 2010 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 continued… 

 

 
Additional information: 
 
The Anti Social Behaviour and Licensing Legal Advisor informed the Committee that the 
representation from Brixham Town Council dated 22 November 2010, was received after the 
deadline for receipt of representations and did not outline any issues or state any reasons for 
refusing the application and therefore Members should disregard the representation. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 
Name Details 

 
Principal Engineer The Principal Engineer advised the Committee that Highways 

Officers believed the application would not compromise road 
user safety.  He further advised that the current street furniture 
would be re-sited at a cost to the applicant and advised that 
there had not been any recorded injury from accidents in the last 
five years in the vicinity of the Brixham Deli.  The Principal 
Engineer also responded to Members questions. 
 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Applicant’s response to representations: 
 
With agreement from the Chairman, the Applicant circulated photographs showing the street 
scene outside the Brixham Deli, 68a Fore Street, Brixham. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Pavement Café Permit in respect of the Brixham Deli, 68a Fore 
Street, Brixham be granted in accordance with the plan set out at Appendix 1 to Report 
8/2011. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, the Committee noted the 
recommendation of approval as set out in Report 8/2011 by the Council’s Highway’s Department 
and the absence of an objection from the Police. 
 
The Committee also noted the concerns raised in the representations however, resolved that 
following the recommendation of the Highway’s Department these concerns would be alleviated. 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

 

Report No: 64/2011 Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments  
  

Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  

To: Licensing Committee On: 17 March 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208034 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To agree the ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments so that 

applicants have the guidance required to make applications.  
 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommend that: 
 

(1) The ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments is 
agreed. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Sex Establishments within 
Torbay. Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended Schedule 3 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, including a new type of 
Sex Establishment called Sexual Entertainment Venues. This new category was 
adopted by Licensing Committee on the 2nd December 2010. 

 
3.2 With the adoption of Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982, the powers found within that Schedule came into force on 7th January 
2011, 28 days after the publication of the first of two public notices.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



  

3.3 A “Sexual Entertainment Venue” means any premises at which relevant 
entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain of the 
organiser or the entertainer. 

 
“Relevant entertainment” means— 

(a) any live performance; or 
(b) any live display of nudity;  

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be 
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually 
stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means). 

 
3.4 As part of this new responsibility a draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex 

Establishments was written which covers all three types of Sex Establishments, 
notably Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sex Entertainment Venues. On the 2nd 
December 2010 the Licensing Committee agreed for the draft policy to go out to 
public consultation for a 12 week period. This ended on the 2nd March 2011.  

 
3.5 This draft policy covers several key points that are an important part of the 

delivery of this licensing regime. The first is the location where these premises 
can apply and maybe be granted a licence. The second is the numerical limit of 
premises and the third is the conditions that would apply to those types of 
premises. 

 
3.6 In total nine representations were made and a summary of these are included in 

Appendix 2. Only two representations were made on the new Sexual 
Entertainment Venues numerical limit, both stating it should be lower than the 
recommendation of two.  This would suggest that two is a reasonable limit to set, 
so the recommendation is to set this at two.  

 
3.7 There are no risks of an appeal at this stage as no applications are being 

considered today.  
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to Appendix A. 
 

Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 

Page 6



  

Appendix A – Supporting information to Report 64/2011 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Sex Establishments within 
Torbay.  

 
A1.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended Schedule 3 Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, including a new type of Sex 
Establishment called Sex Entertainment Venues. This is in addition to the two 
existing types of Sex Establishments, namely Sex Shops and Sex Cinemas. 

 
A1.3 On 28th October 1982 Torbay Council adopted Schedule 3 Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and has licensed Sex Shops and Sex 
Cinemas since. On the 2nd December 2010 Torbay Council adopted, the 
amended Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 so 
to include Sexual Entertainment Venues. 

 
A1.4 A “Sexual Entertainment Venue” means any premises at which relevant 

entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain of the 
organiser or the entertainer. 

 
“Relevant entertainment” means— 

(a) any live performance; or 
(b) any live display of nudity;  

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be 
assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually 
stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means). 
 
However premises that provide this type of entertainment less frequently than 
once per month and therefore 11 or less times per year are not Sex 
Entertainment Venues for the purpose of the legislation.  

 
A1.5 With the adoption of Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982, the powers found within that Schedule come into force 28 days after 
the publication of the first of two public notices. These notices were published on 
the 10th and 17th December 2010 and therefore the adoption took effect from the 
7th January 2011. 

 
A1.6 The 7th January 2011 is called the ‘first appointed day’. This gives Applicants, 

who apply for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence, 6 months in which to 
make such an application. The final date for those applications will be 7th July 
2011 and is called the ‘second appointed day’. Torbay Council will then have 6 
months until the ‘third appointed day’ to grant or refuse those applications. After 
the ‘third appointed day’ existing premises that undertake these types of 
entertainment and/or have conditions on their Premises Licences granted in 
accordance with 2003 Licensing Act, will have to cease these activities and 
those conditions will no longer apply. Those premises issued with the new 
licence issued under Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
can then operate under the new licence and the conditions that are attached to 
that new licence. There are no grandfather rights under this legislation. 

 

Page 7



  

A1.7 The adoption of the amended Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, does not affect the two existing premises which are Sex 
Shops. There are no Sex Cinemas licensed in Torbay.  

 
A1.8 A draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments was written to 

address the key issues around the licensing of Sex Establishments. This draft 
Policy covers all three types of Sex Establishments, notably Sex Shops, Sex 
Cinemas and Sex Entertainment Venues. A consultation draft was agreed on the 
2nd December 2010 and went out to public consultation for a 12 week period 
ending on the 2nd March 2011. A final draft Policy that incorporates any 
amendments following the consultation is attached in Appendix 1. The 
amendments are highlighted for easy comparison to the draft agreed on the 2nd 
December 2010.   

 
A1.9 This draft policy covers several key points that are an important part of the 

delivery of this licensing regime. The first is the ‘characteristics of an area’ where 
these types of premises could or could not operate. The second is the numerical 
limit which can be set for each type of premises and the third is the conditions 
that would apply to those types of premises.  

 

A1.10 Within the legislation Torbay Council can refuse an application based upon the 
characteristics of an area. In the draft policy this is covered by the following 
paragraph. “Irrespective of the numerical limit, and whilst treating each 
application upon its own merits, the Council will not licence premises in the 
relevant locality to: 

(a)   a residential area; 
(b)   premises, areas or access routes to such premises or areas which are  

designed for or attract children or families, such as school, play areas, 
parks, children’s centres, youth clubs, nurseries or leisure facilities, 
or any other similar establishment;  

(c)   a place of public religious worship; 
(d)   historic buildings, cultural attractions and tourist attractions;  
(e)   educational establishments;  
(f)   community facilities and public buildings;  
(g)   an area with a history of social difficulties; 
(h)   a gateway to an identifiable locality.” 

  
A1.11 The second key point is the numerical limits for each type of pr
[...]
c safety (See representation)

14/01/11 004  A Vanstone (Paignton RFC) Feedback Form Supports policy but does not think SEV should be prevented near clubs

17/01/11 005 Brixham Town Council Minutes Supports policy

17/01/11 006 R Ede (Street Pastors) Email Age limits Query

28/01/11 007 Rob Newman (Kitsons) Letter Various Concerns with Appendix D (Acting for Tiffanys)

09/02/11 008 Geoffery and Lee Butt Feedback Form Support of Policy

24/11/10 009
Torbay Safeguarding Children 

Board
Minutes

Feels it cannot endorse policy. Should be Zero Sex cinemas and ideally zero sex 

establishments (if not then there should be no increase in existing numbers). 

Consultation Sex Establishment Policy 2011

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Report No: 67/2011 Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Street Trading Re-designations   
  

Wards Affected: All 
  

To: Licensing Committee On: 17 March 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208034 
�  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report concerns the request by The Town Centres Company and Brixham 

Town Council to change the designations of streets and car parks within the three 
town centre areas of Torbay and within St Marychurch. These areas are within the 
existing or proposed Business Improvement Districts, and the changes are from 
Prohibited to Restricted Consent Areas. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommend that: 
 

(i) The street trading designation for those streets included in annex 1 be 

re-designated from Part A of the Street Trading Schedule (Prohibited 

Streets) to a Part B (Consent Street – Council permission required to 

occupy the land). 

 
(ii) That the draft Street Trading Policy be approved. 

  
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, a Local Council 

may impose limitations on street trading within its area.  Such limitations have been 

in place since 1983 when Torbay Council adopted Schedule 4 by way of a 

resolution, minute 836/10/82. This allowed the designation of Prohibition Streets 

and Consent areas. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



  

3.2 There have been requests by The Town Centres Company and Brixham Town 

Council to change the designations of streets and car parks within the three town 

centre areas of Torbay and within St Marychurch. These areas are within the 

existing or proposed Business Improvement Districts, and the changes are from 

Prohibited to Restricted Consent Areas. 

3.3 It is important to note that this re-designation is a legal process to facilitate street 

trading but it does not mean control is lost, as this remains with Torbay Council. 

Torbay Council’s Street Trading Policy, which placed a framework around the 

management of these streets, will be amended accordingly and consulted upon 

before being brought to a future Licensing Committee for approval. 

3.4 The required Public Notice was placed in the local paper on the 3rd February 2011. 

No representations were received.  

3.5 Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and Torbay Council Highways have been 

consulted and no representations have been received. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the Supporting 
Information. 
 
Frances Hughes   
Executive Head Community Safety 

Page 40



  

Supporting information to Report 67/2011 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, a Local Council 

may impose limitations on street trading within its area.  Such limitations have been 

in place since 1983 when Torbay Council adopted Schedule 4 by way of a 

resolution, minute 836/10/82. This allowed the designation of Prohibition Streets 

and Consent areas. Torbay Council subsequently sub-divided Conse
[...]
T
D
O
M
IN
IC
'S

C
L
O
S
E

La
dy

H
el
p
of
C
hr
is
tia
ns

1

9

TCB

5

5

PH
2to4

1
1
to

1
6

1
1

C
ottage

Cloisters Cottage

Forge
C
ottage

1

Spire

Cottage

4

3

C
hurch

M
ew
s

St Mary's Church

5 1

6

P
R
IO
R
Y
R
O
A
D

Mapleholme

P
R
IO
R
Y
R
O
A
D

6
1

El Sub Sta

141
to
12

S
t M

ar
tin
's
M
ew

s

LB
LB

The Links

R
O
W
L
E
Y
R
O
A
D

3

1

2
1

9
3

4

8

1
2

War Meml

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Briefing Report No: 65/2011 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  

To: Licensing Committee On: 17 March 2010 
    
Contact Officer: Karen Ellicott 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208029 
�  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above, 

for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a Representation, 

Officers are unable to make any recommendation.   
 
1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder”. 
 
1.5 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed that 
a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representation, a decision must 
be made to take such steps as are necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  These are either:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part. 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.6 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant, any Interested Parties and Responsible 
Authorities at the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a 

Premises Licence.  Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1a.   Only the 
relevant pages of the application are shown.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



 

  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To extend the licensed area and relocate the counter – proposed plan is attached to 
Appendix 1a. 

 
Supply of alcohol for consumption off the Premises from 0700 to 2300 Monday to 
Sunday. 

 
 To be open to the public from 0630 until 2300 Monday to Sunday.    
 
 The premises are already licensed for the sale of alcohol from 0800 to 2300 from 

Monday to Saturday and 1000 to 2230 on Sunday and wish to remove the non 
standard timing for bank holidays.  

 
2.2      There is a current Premises Licence in place which is shown as Appendix 1b. 
 
2.3   Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the amended 
Premises Licence, as a relevant Representation has been received from an 
Interested Party.  The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representation 
was received within the appropriate time-scale, has not been subsequently 
withdrawn and is not vexatious or frivolous. 
 
There has been 1 letter of Representation from an Interested Party in relation to the 
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”.  This is shown as 
Appendix 2. 
 

2.4 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  

 
2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (
[...]
port: 
 
The current Premises Licence for the above Premise. 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments
	Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments Appendix 1
	Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments Appendix 2

	6 Street Trading Re-designations
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 1
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 2
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 3
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 4
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 5
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 6
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 7a
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 7b
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 7c
	Street Trading Re-desingations Appendix 7d

	7 Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay
	Bay News 76 Belgrave Road Torquay Appendix 1
	Bay New 76 Belgrave Road Torquay Appendix 1a
	Bay News 76 Belgrave Road Torquay Appendix 1b
	Bay News 76 Belgrave Road Torquay Appendix 2

	9 Application for a Personal Licence
	Application for a Personal Licence Appendix 1
	Application for a Personal Licence Appendix 3
	Application for a Personal Licence Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

17 March 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Addis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Manning (Vice-Chair), Amil, Doggett, Excell, Hytche, Mills, Parrott  Pentney 
 

 
606. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Horne, Scouler, Stocks and 
Thomas (J). 
 
 

607. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 January 2011 
was confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

608. Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments  
 
Members considered Report 64/2011 which sought agreement of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments.  The Environmental Health Manager 
(Commercial) advised the Committee that the powers found within Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 came into force on 7 
January 2011, 28 days after the publication of the first two public notices. 
 
He advised that the draft policy covered several key points that were an important 
part of the delivery of the licensing regime such as the numerical limit of premises.  
In total nine representations were received and set out in Appendix 2 to Report 
64/2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments be agreed. 
 

609. Street Trading Re-designations  
 
The Committee considered Report 67/2011 regarding a request from the Town 
Centres Company and Brixham Town Council to change the designations of streets 
and car parks within the three town centre areas of Torbay and within St. 
Marychurch from Prohibited to Restricted Consent Areas. 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 

The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) advised the Committee that the 
required Public Notice was placed in the local paper on the 3 February 2011, the 
Committee noted that no representations had been received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the street trading designation for those streets included in Appendix 1 to 

Report 67/2011 be re-designated from Part A of the Street Trading Schedule 
(Prohibited Streets) to a Part B (Consent Street – Council permission required to 
occupy the land); and 

 
ii) the draft Street Trading Policy be approved. 
 

610. Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay  
 
Members considered an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect 
of Bay News, 76 Belgrave Road, Torquay as set out in Report 65/2011. 
 
Cumulative Impact Zone: 
 
The Premises do not fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 
Name Details Date of Representation 

 
Member of the Public Representation objecting to the 

application on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ 
as set out in Appendix 2 to Report 
65/2011. 

Date not available. 

 
Additional information: 
 
Members were advised that the Member of the Public who had written a 
representation of objection had returned their notice and advised that they would 
not be attending the Hearing. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 
Name Details 

 
Applicant The Applicant outlined the application for a Variation to a 

Premises Licence as set out in Appendix 1b to Report 65/2011 
and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Bay News, 
76 Belgrave Road, Torquay be granted as submitted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Members carefully considered all the written and oral representations put before the 
Licensing Committee by the Applicant and the Interested Party.  Members noted 
that none of the Responsible Authorities had made any representation to the effect 
that to grant this application would undermine any of the four Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members noted the main thrust of the single representation to be that by increasing 
the licensing hours of these premises the alcohol related problems in the 
surrounding area would be added to. Members found that there was no evidence 
for them to determine that such problems would be added to if the application was 
granted nor that any such existing problems could be attributed to these premises. 
 
The Licensing Committee therefore found there was no basis for saying that to 
grant this application would undermine any of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

611. Application for a Personal Licence  
 
Members considered an application for a Personal Licence as set out in exempt 
Report 66/2011. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 
Name Details Date of Representation 

 
Police Objection Notice, objecting to the 

application for a Personal Licence 
on the ground of the ‘Crime 
Prevention’ Objective, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to exempt Report 
66/2011. 

8 February 2011 

 
Additional information: 
 
Members were advised that the Applicant had not returned their Notice, in 
accordance with section 8(1)(a) and (2) of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, or had any further correspondence with the Licensing 
Department.  Members agreed that the Hearing should proceed in the absence of 
the Applicant. 
 
The Licensing Officer, circulated at the meeting, a document titled ‘Disclosure 
Scotland’, dated 2 February 2011. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 

Name Details 
 

Police The Police Representative outlined their objection to the 
application for a Personal Licence on the ground of the ‘Crime 
Prevention’ Objective. 

 
Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
believed that, having regard to the Objection Notice, the application should be 
rejected as this was necessary for the promotion of the Crime Prevention Objective. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Members were not satisfied that the circumstances in this case were exceptional or 
compelling to justify granting the application, as in accordance with paragraph 4.9 
of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 000 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 
 


